
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 10 SEPTEMBER 2018  (Pages 5 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

4 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT 
COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2018  

(Pages 9 - 16)

To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of the 
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee

5 BRITAIN IN BLOOM  (Pages 17 - 24)
6 SPACE 2018 EVALUATION REPORT  (Pages 25 - 58)
7 COMMUNITY RECREATION AND LEISURE STRATEGY  (Pages 59 - 70)
8 EVALUATION OF IMPACT AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 

EDUCATIONAL COMMUNITY RECREATION PROGRAMMES  
(Pages 71 - 86)

9 PARKINSON'S DISEASE  (Pages 87 - 92)
Councillors Maxfield and Panter to report on progress of the review on information 
available following diagnosis.

10 CCTV REPORT  (Pages 93 - 100)
Report to Follow

11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 3rd December, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 742250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 4 MARCH 2019  
14 WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 101 - 104)

Members: Councillors Miss J Cooper, A. Gardner, G. Heesom, E. Horsfall, D. Jones, 
T. Kearon, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, B. Panter, A. Parker, I. Wilkes (Chair) 
and R. Wright (Vice-Chair)

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  
The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

 J. Cooper
 Mrs. J. Cooper
 D. Harrison
 A. Lawley
 S. Moffatt
 Mrs. A. Rout
 C. Spence
 Miss J. Walklate

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 
place you need to:

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf
 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 

take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 10/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 10th September, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ian Wilkes – in the Chair

Councillors:
Miss J Cooper A. Gardner G. Heesom E. Horsfall
D. Jones T. Kearon H. Maxfield P. Northcott
B. Panter A. Parker R. Wright

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer, Elaine Burgess - Markets and 
Regeneration Officer, Partnerships 
Manager - Sarah Moore and Trevor 
Smith - Partnership Intervention Officer

Also in attendance: Councillor M Holland 
(Cabinet member for Leisure and 
Culture) and Councillor J Waring 
(Cabinet member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing)

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was given on behalf of Councillor Parker for lateness.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Northcott declared an interest as Vice Chair of the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 21 JUNE 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

4. MINUTES OF HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE  SELECT COMMITTEE -   16, 23 
JULY AND 13 AUGUST 2018 

Agreed: That the minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 16 July and 23 July and the digest of the meeting held on 13 August be noted. 

5. FEEDBACK - VISIT TO BOROUGH COUNCIL  CCTV 

The Vice Chair, along with Councillors Gardner and Panter, reported on the visit to 
view the Council’s CCTV facilities.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 10/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Members expressed their gratitude to the volunteers who gave their time to support 
work at the CCTV. 

The Vice Chair referred to the age of the current system and to difficulties 
encountered with the static nature and location of the cameras, which gave rise to a 
restricted view in a number of locations.

With regard to potential funding partners, members asked that the Leader, as 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships, 
be asked to support a request to the Cabinet for additional monies towards 
improvement of the CCTV system, and that the BID and the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner be also asked to contribute.

A member pointed out the need to be sensitive in terms of the established trees 
within the street environment.

It was agreed that officers examine options to enhance the current CCTV provision 
within the Borough and report to this committee setting out the opportunities and 
restrictions.

Agreed: (i) That officers from the Partnerships team together with the 
Borough Engineer prepare for consideration by this Committee 
options for improving the current CCTV system at the Borough.

(ii) That the gratitude of the Committee be conveyed to the 
volunteers who supported work with the Borough CCTV.

(iii) That arrangements be made for a visit by members to view the 
CCTV facilities at Stoke on Trent City Council and that feedback 
on the visit be given at the December meeting of this Committee.

6. TOWN CENTRE REPORT 

In accordance with a request of this Committee (21/6/18), the Executive Director of 
Regeneration and Development summited a report on current initiatives in the town 
centre undertaken by the Council and partners in response to anti-social activities. 

The report examined the issue of rough sleepers in the town centre.  As part of the 
Homelessness Strategy, a specialist Rough Sleeper Outreach service was jointly 
commissioned with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and delivered by Brighter Futures.

The main reason for a spike in antisocial behaviour including street drinking was 
attributed to a combination of problematic individuals and an influx of offenders 
attending the North Staffordshire Justice Centre, together with a heatwave which had 
contributed to an increase in the number of rough sleepers and persistent and 
aggressive beggars.

The report identified a number of strategies to deter the unwelcome activities, 
including a review of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to include begging, 
the use of Section 34 and 35 powers by the Police to disperse beggars for up to 48 
hours and the issue of Community Protection Warning Notices.

A Town Centre Working Group had been established to identify and address ongoing 
issues with a combination of support and encouragement.

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 10/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Any member of the public who might wish to help someone in need could contribute 
to the ‘Make it Count’ scheme which had been designed to address begging in the 
town centre by encouraging people to make a donation via a collection box.  The 
money donated would be distributed to the registered charities affiliated to the 
scheme – Brighter Futures and One Recovery. 

Continuing, it was explained how the Purple Flag accreditation scheme was designed 
to improve the early evening and night time offering in the town centre.

In response to questions from members regarding chuggers within the town centre it 
was explained that whilst there was a system of control in place this related solely to 
direct debit contributions. Information concerning the designated areas/times would 
be circulated to members of the Committee.

Agreed: That the report be noted.

7. EMERGENCY PLANNING 

In accordance with a request of the Committee (21/6/2018) the Executive Director of 
Regeneration and Development submitted a report concerning emergency planning 
and business continuity and winter preparedness. 

Agreed: That the report be noted.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

Parkinson’s disease

Councillor Maxfield reported on progress of the review she had conducted of the 
information available following diagnosis of Parkinson’s disease.  Councillor Maxfield 
circulated a printed booklet for comment which she had compiled as a self-help guide 
– ‘You have Parkinson’s….What now?’  

Members complimented Councillor Maxfield on the depth and extent of the work 
undertaken. A final copy of the booklet would be submitted to this Committee prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.

The Acting Chief Executive referred to the work programme.  In view of the key dates 
in respect to Britain in Bloom it was agreed that this report would be submitted to the 
December meeting of the Committee.

9. UPDATE ON MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE 

Council agreed (21/2/2018) to sign up to the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge 
(LAMHC) and in this respect the Member Champion, Councillor J Waring, reported 
on work undertaken to identify the priority issues.

To develop work in this area it was considered helpful to link with Keele University to 
understand the student support service and to connect with opportunities to enhance 
understanding and knowledge of mental health issues.

Agreed: That the report be noted. 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Page 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 10/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

There were no questions from members of the public on this occasion.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Monday 3 December 2018 at 7:00pm.

COUNCILLOR IAN WILKES
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm

Page 6



- 1 -

Minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 17 
September 2018

Present: Johnny McMahon (Chairman)

Attendance

Charlotte Atkins
Deb Baker
Jessica Cooper
Janet Eagland
Ann Edgeller
Phil Hewitt
Barbara Hughes
Dave Jones

Alastair Little
Kath Perry
Jeremy Pert
Bernard Peters
Carolyn Trowbridge
Ian Wilkes
Victoria Wilson

Apologies: Alan Johnson and Paul Northcott

PART ONE

36. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Pert declared a non pecuniary interest in the Estates item on the agenda as 
he was involved in its planning as a Cabinet Member for Community at Stafford Borough 
Council.

37. Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 August 2018

Arising from the minutes, the Chairman noted that there is a NHS workforce summit due 
to be held on the 17th October 2018.  The Chairman asked if all the Chairs from the 
County Health Scrutiny Committees could be invited to attend.  It was agreed that this 
would be investigated.  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2018 be approved by 
the Committee and signed by the Chairman.

38. Staffordshi
[...]
nd other 
public realm improvements, cleansing activity and street furniture maintenance, business 
engagement and sponsorship, events and quality floral displays.

Resources

The Bloom campaign is co-ordinated by the Landscape and Community team in the Operations 
Service, along with a number of other core functions delivered in this Business Unit. There are in the 
main, 3 employees who work on Bloom, with support from other colleagues where required. The 
main role of Campaign Co-ordinator (3 days per week) was established around 10 years ago on the 

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

basis that it is self-funding from sponsorship secured. This has been extremely successful, with the 
Co-ordinator not only covering her salary costs and the entire costs of the campaign, but generating 
a surplus which funds community projects and contributes to the Council’s overall revenue budget 
position each year.

A detailed  table which sets out costs and income for the last 5 years is attached to this report at 
Appendix 1.

In summary, for 2017/18, the total costs relating to the campaign were £38,329, and the total 
income generated was £67,000. This resulted in a surplus of £28,671.

Successes

The Council, in partnership with our communities, has been hugely successful in the Bloom 
campaign, both regionally and nationally,  throughout our involvement. We have achieved a gold 
award for the last 17 consecutive years, and been chosen to represent the Heart of England in the 
national competition on 5 occasions, winning the small city category twice (2005, 2017).

We have been overall winner of the Heart of England in Bloom for the last 3 consecutive years 
(2016, 2017, 2018) and in 2018, we had the honour of representing the region in the RHS National 
Britain in Bloom Champion of Champions category, which is the pinnacle of the competition in the 
UK. We achieved a gold award, which is outstanding, and were also awarded
[...]
021.05 67,000 66,000
Less expenditure £29,189 38,046 38,329.75 38,685
Surplus £33,930.70 £27,975.05 £28,670.25 £27,315

Page 21



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Non Cashable income 2018 / 2019

Estimated total sponsorship income (not cash)              £ 

Estimated break down of non cashable 
income  

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Donation of florals at New Vic (Stafford 
Nursery)

250.00 250.00

Sponsored vehicle £100.00 100.00 350.00 350.00
Use of exhibition space £100.00 100.00 100.00 200.00
Plant material and competition prizes £3508.25 5746 6632.00 3493.00
Community initiative / events / poetry stones £735.00 735 2619.20 2938.00
Framing and mounting of pictures £100.00 100 260 300
Use of community buildings £150.00 150 0
Sundry items eg wood donations and 
volunteer refreshments

£320.00 100 111 150

Total £ £5013.25 7031 10,322.20 7681.00

Page 22



 

 
1

Report Author: Robin Wiles
Job Title: Partnerships Locality Officer
Email: robin.wiles@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
Telephone: Ext 2493

Introduction

SPACE 2018 is a programme of activities for young people between the ages of 8 
and 17 during the school holidays across Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent. Newcastle 
Borough Council on behalf of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
coordinated this program for Newcastle under Lyme.

Background

Core funding is provided by the Staffordshire Police & Crime Commissioner across 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent.

SPACE 2018 in Newcastle was co-ordinated by a partnership working group 
facilitated by the Borough Council’s Partnerships Locality Officer with involvement 
from JOG partners:-

 Staffordshire County Council – Local Support Team (LST) & Youth 
Offending Service (YOS).

 Staffordshire Police.
 Newcastle Borough Council Leisure section.
 Staffordshire Council for Voluntary Youth Services (SCVYS).
 Aspire.

Activities have been delivered over the 6-week summer holiday and the October 
half-term. Activi
[...]
e that effective prevention interventions, including increased 
physical activity, can reduce demand and costs on NHS service. However, 
prevention is not all about costs saving. Less easy to quantify but as important is 
people being more independent and able to take care of themselves, living happier 
lives, are other key outcomes of prevention.

There is no specific funding for prevention all partners are responsible for funding 
their own functions. The majority funding is at first tier through the LA Public Health 
Grant, which is based on historic spend, covers mandatory services and universal 
NHS services, is currently ring-fenced, and reducing year-on-year.

So how can the Borough Council best focus its limited resources on prevention? Can 
we do more or are we doing all we can?

Outcomes

Page 58



 

 

The World Health Organisation ranks the UK 123rd out of 168 nations for inactivity. 
Locally inactivity rates a slightly higher (worse) than the national average.  

Sports participation for adults (16+) in England has been measured by the Active 
People Survey. The results for the Borough are summarised below and demonstrate 
that currently we have 31,800 inactive adult borough residents.  

Active People Active(150 mins+) Fairly Active (30 -
149 mins)

Inactive (under 30 
mins)

2015/16 56.7% 15.0% 28.4%

2016/17 57.6% 15.4% 27.0%

2017/18

Population

59.6%

64,300

11.0%

11,900

29.4%

31,800

In 2018 the survey changed to Active Lives and the measure adjusted as illustrated 
below: 

Active Lives Twice in last 28 days

2015/16 72.1%

2016/17 72.7%

2017/18 74.3%

The above figures demonstrate that we are relatively successful in engaging with 
people who are active, to become more active but have made no progress getting 
those who are inactive to start activity. Clearly, it is within this group where the 
greatest health gain is.

Borough information from NICE gives a grimmer picture for adults and provides 
information for children’s activity leve
[...]
   

Submitted by:                  John Tradewell (Acting Chief Executive) 

Portfolios:                        Community Safety and Wellbeing 

Ward(s) affected:             All

Purpose of the Report

To update Cabinet on the work from the recent CCTV Review, led by the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing and to seek agreement for next steps.

Recommendation

Subject to the views of the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Cabinet, that Cabinet 
agree to explore a CCTV system upgrade, including its monitoring arrangements via a paid 
service, and that further recommendations are brought to Cabinet including options and 
costings, clearly identifying any budget shortfall and proposed funding, including partnership 
contributions and possible partnering with neighbouring authorities.

Reasons

The current CCTV system was originally installed approximately 20 years ago and the system 
has become outdated and as the town centre has evolved there is no longer comprehensive 
CCTV coverage, to contribute to reducing crime and disorder, reduce fear of crime and assist 
in attracting additional inward investment.

1. Background

1.1 Following the recent Borough election, the new administration set out its future 
priorities and plans in the Council Plan approved at its meeting on the 19th September 
2018, including its ambitions to create “A Town Centre for All” and “A Healthy, Active 
and Safe Borough”.  Pursuant to these ambitions, the Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Wellbeing has undertaken a review of the CCTV arrangements in 
Newcastle Town Centre.

1.2 In this regard the Cabinet Member has been working in close conjunction with the 
Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee which has considered the 
issue of CCTV in the Town Centre at its meetings on the 21st June 2018 and on the 
10th September 2018.  The Cabinet Member and Members from the Scrutiny 
Committee have undertaken separate visits to the Council’s CCTV monitoring facilities 
as well as reviewing the locations of the cameras.  The Cabinet Member has also 
been to see the monitoring arrangements in a neighbouring authority.

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE – 2018   

2     

                     

1.3 Following the examination of the various options to enhance the current CCTV 
provision within the Borough, the Cabinet Member is now reporting back to Cabinet to 
explain the options available to the Council.  The intention is that this report on the 
options will also be considered by the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on the 3rd December 2018, with a view to the Committee 
expressing its views on the options so that they may be reported to Cabinet when it 
considers this matter.

2. Summary of the CCTV Review 

2.1 The Portfolio Holder’s review has: 

 Considered the existing equipment in place and the current restrictions due to age 
and limited visibility in some areas due to large trees and blind spots due to 
changes in the environment.

 Defined the Council’s approach to monitoring the existing CCTV system using a 
paid contracted service.

 Defined the CCTV Volunteers services, which provides additional coverage 
managed by the Business Improvement District (BID) under a service level 
agreement, currently funded by the BID, Police and Council until March 2019.

 Considered the opportunities for future development, including retendering the paid 
service, buying in to a neighbouring authorities system and upgrading the current 
system.

2.2 Having undertaken the Review, the Portfolio Holder has identified a number of 
potential options a number of potential options:

2.2.1 Remove the existing CCTV system and have no CCTV capacity within 
Newcastle- under-Lyme Town Centre. For the avoidance of doubt, this is not 
considered to be a serious option. 

2.2.2 Keep the current CCTV system, making no upgrade to the equipment and 
retender the monitoring contract for the paid service when it expires in March 
2019.

2.2.3 Explore a CCTV system upgrade (without monitoring) and present further 
recommendations to Cabinet including options and costings, clearly identifying 
any budget shortfall and proposed funding, including partnership contributions.

2.2.4 Explore a CCTV system upgrade, including its monitoring arrangements via a 
paid service and present further recommendations to Cabinet including options 
and costings, clearly identifying any budget shortfall and proposed funding, 
including partnership contributions and possible partnering with neighbouring 
authorities. 

2.3       The Portfolio Holder’s view is that the option outlined in 2.2.4 is the preferred solution 

3. Proposal and Reason for Preferred Solution

3.1 Cabinet is asked to consider this report and to request Officers to seek funding 
options and partner contributions for the further development of CCTV in Newcastle 
Town Centre, with a view to presenting a further proposal to Cabinet for full 
consideration.

3.2 Reasons for the preferred solution include: 

Page 92



 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE – 2018   

3     

                     

3.2.1 It is important to have an effective CCTV system in operation in the town 
centre to deter and reduce crime and disorder, assist with Anti-Social 
Behaviour enforcement activity, improve public perceptions of the town centre 
and assist in attracting additional inward investment. The presence of an 
effective CCTV system is of significant benefit to the Town Centre business 
community.

3.2.2 The Council is unable to fund an upgrade to the existing CCTV system without 
obtaining additional financial resources.

 4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Delivering an effective CCTV in the Town Centre contributes to meeting the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities of; a Healthy, Active and Safe Borough and a Town Centre for All.  

5. Lega
[...]
 summary of Panel discussions

2. Review of SPACE provision
3. NHS Provision in North Staffordshire ( consultation exercise anticipated in Autumn 2018)
4. Mental Health Challenge

P
age 101



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

5. Dementia
6. Safeguarding
7. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)
8. Domestic Violence
9. Counter Terrorism
10. Purple Flag

P
age 102


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 10 September 2018
	4 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2018
	5 BRITAIN IN BLOOM
	6 SPACE 2018 EVALUATION REPORT
	SPACE Newcastle 2018 - Full programme (2)

	7 COMMUNITY RECREATION AND LEISURE STRATEGY
	8 EVALUATION OF IMPACT AND EFFECTIVENESS OF EDUCATIONAL COMMUNITY RECREATION PROGRAMMES
	Brampton Museum e-brochure 2018 (2) (2)
	1st
	Introduction
	KS1-Toys from the past
	KS1-Seaside Holidays
	KS1-Florence Nightingale 
	KS1-2-Victorian Christmas
	KS2-World War 2
	KS2-Roman Newcastle outreach
	How to book
	last


	9 PARKINSON'S DISEASE
	10 CCTV REPORT
	14 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 03/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ian Wilkes – in the Chair

Councillors:
Miss J Cooper A. Gardner D. Jones T. Kearon
H. Maxfield P. Northcott B. Panter A. Parker
R. Wright

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer, Rob Foster - Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services, Partnerships Manager 
- Sarah Moore and Trevor Smith - 
Partnership Intervention Officer

Also in attendance The Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Sweeney and Councillor Mark 
Holland, Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Culture, representing Councillor J 
Waring. 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Heesom, Councillor Horsfall and Councillor 
J Waring.  Councillor Moffatt attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor 
Horsfall. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Moffatt declared an interest as Vice Chair of North Staffs Mind and 
Councillor Northcott declared an interest as Vice Chair of Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee.

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 10 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September be agreed as a 
correct record.

4. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 17 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

Agreed: That the minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 17 September 2018 be noted.

5. SPACE 2018 EVALUATION REPORT 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 03/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The Acting Chief Executive submitted an evaluation of Space 2018, a programme of 
activities for young people between the ages of 8 and 17 during the school holidays 
across the Borough which were co-ordinated on behalf of the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and split into 3 elements – the core offer, detached youth 
service and additional targeted activities.

Members commented on the impressive outcomes from the scheme both in numbers 
of young people engaged and reduction in anti-social behaviour.  It was recognised 
that there was likely to be further investment via the Space Scheme in the Chesterton 
area during 2019 and that further efforts would be made to increase the amount of 
marketing carried out on social media.

Members considered how it would be very helpful, in terms of planning and 
commissioning activities, to have clarity and an earlier indication of the amount of 
funding available from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Agreed: That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, explaining how it would be helpful in terms of planning and 
commissioning of the SPACE scheme activities to have an earlier indication of the 
level of funding available.  

6. BRITAIN IN BLOOM 

The Executive Director of Operational Services reported on the success of the 
Borough in the Britain in Bloom Campaign in winning a gold award and representing 
the region in the RHS National Britain in Bloom Champion of Champions category.  
The Borough also achieved the judge’s discretionary award for Wild About Gardens 
and a local community partner received a Community Champion award.

A table within the report set out the costs and benefits of the scheme.

The Committee members congratulated the Britain in Bloom Team for their 
outstanding achievements. 

Agreed: That the gratitude of the Committee for the hard work and outstanding 
achievement be conveyed to all members of the Britain in Bloom Team.

7. COMMUNITY RECREATION AND LEISURE STRATEGY 

The Executive Director of Operational Services submitted a report which examined 
the way in which the Borough Council could best focus its limited resources on the 
prevention of ill health and to reduce health inequalities.

The report asked members to examine whether the Borough was achieving the 
optimum it could in promoting activities which helped to prevent illness and the 
resultant consequences of inactivity, bearing in mind that there was no new money 
available. 

A 2018 Active People survey demonstrated that whilst the Borough was relatively 
successful in engaging with people who are active there remained 31,800 inactive 
borough residents and there were inequalities between the wards. Strategies 
designed to address this issue were outlined such as engaging with Active Lives to 
continue the offer available to participants.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 03/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Members pointed out that a lack of public transport was a barrier to older people 
being able to reach the activities and also the challenge of engaging with the 11-15 
year old teenage group were highlighted.  

Agreed: (i) That the approach of developing the community recreation and 
leisure strategy with the involvement of key stakeholders to encourage participation 
by the least active residents (both adults and children) of the Borough be supported.

(ii) That members of the Scrutiny Committee review the Active 
Lives surveys and provide feedback to officers will help shape the  development of 
the service and strategy for consideration by Cabinet.

  

8. EVALUATION OF IMPACT AND EFFECTIVENESS OF EDUCATIONAL 
COMMUNITY RECREATION PROGRAMMES 

The Executive Director of Operational Services submitted an evaluation of the impact 
and effectiveness of educational programmes offered by the Leisure and Culture 
section of the Borough Council.  

Jubilee2, offered educational courses in climbing and aquatics and the Brampton 
Museum offered learning opportunities supporting the curriculum outside the 
classroom and in schools.

 Members pointed out that the majority of activities at the Brampton museum were for 
children although Museum staff could deliver activities for adults.

Agreed: (i) That members of this Committee receive further 
information on opportunities for adult learning at Brampton Museum. 

9. CCTV REPORT 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Efficiency presented this 
report on behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing and 
gave an update on the review of the CCTV arrangements in Newcastle Town Centre.  
The work has been undertaken in liaison with this Committee (21/6/2018) and 
(10/092018) who have undertaken visits to the Borough Councils CCTV monitoring 
facilities and to the facility operated by Stoke on Trent City Council.

The Portfolio Holders review:

 Considered the existing equipment in place and the current restrictions due to 
age and limited visibility in some areas due to large tress and blind spots due 
to changes in the environment.

 Defined the CCTV Volunteers services, which provides additional coverage 
managed by the Business Improvement District (BID) under a service level 
agreement, currently funded by the BID, Police and Council until March 2019.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 03/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

 Considered the opportunities for future development, including retendering 
the current system.

Continuing, the report identified a number of potential options.

Scrutiny members commented on the extensive CCTV operation at Stoke on Trent 
City Council and the benefits which could be gained from sharing the system. 
Scrutiny members also raised the need to engage with partners to help fund and 
sustain CCTV provision within the Borough.  

Agreed: That Cabinet be informed that this Committee supports the option to explore 
a CCTV system upgrade, including its monitoring arrangements via a paid service; 
further recommendations to be presented to Cabinet including options and costings, 
clearly identifying any budget shortfall and proposed funding, including partnership 
contributions and possible partnering with neighbouring authorities.

 

10. PARKINSON'S DISEASE 

Councillor Maxfield presented her report on Parkinson’s support, help and advice.  
Councillor Maxfield visited a Parkinson’s Support Group to hear about the most 
significant effects of the disease, the help and support given to sufferers, impact on 
daily life, what support the members wished had been given and experiences with 
currently available therapies.  Councillor Maxfield had also held discussions with 
medical practitioners and Parkinson’s UK representatives. Councillor Maxfield 
circulated copies of booklet she had produced You have Parkinson’s…..What now? 
A Self-help guide from initial diagnosis.

Members congratulated Councillor Maxfield on the extent, nature and depth of her 
research and recommended to Cabinet that the contents be highlighted and 
promoted with health partners.

Agreed: That the work carried out by Councillor Maxfield be forwarded to 
Cabinet with a recommendation that the information is highlighted and promoted to 
health partners.

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public on this occasion.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 4 MARCH 2019 

Monday 4 March 2018 at 7:00pm

14. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Acting Chief Executive reported on the work programme. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 03/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

A member raised the issue of monkey dust and asked that the Committee examine 
the work that is being done to help address the issue.

It was also agreed that the Committee would engage with the consultation on the 
future of local health services in Northern Staffordshire.

Agreed:  That the work programme be amended accordingly.

COUNCILLOR IAN WILKES
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm


